PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5509391

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEORGE BROUGHTON	01/21/2019
MARK C. NOBLE	01/21/2019
RICHARD MCCHESNEY	01/21/2019
JEFFREY WASIL	01/21/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRP US INC.
Street Address:	10101 SCIENCE DRIVE
City:	STURTEVANT
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53177

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16176614	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)397-8515

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514-397-8500 Email: omar.pezo@bcf.ca

Correspondent Name: BCF LLP

Address Line 1: 2500 - 1100 RENE-LEVESQUE BLVD., WEST

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, QUEBEC H3B 5C9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34244-194
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OMAR PEZO
SIGNATURE:	/OMAR PEZO/
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=34244-194-Assignment#page1.tif source=34244-194-Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 049095 FRAME: 0870** 505462588



WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/WE, George BROUGHTON, whose complete address is 13610 W. Greenview Drive, Wadsworth, IL 60083 United States of America; Mark C. NOBLE, whose complete address is 9813, 11th Avenue, Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158 United States of America; Richard MCCHESNEY, whose complete address is 35463 Northern Lane Avenue, Waukegan, IL 60085 United States of America; and Jeffrey WASIL, whose complete address is 4032 45th Avenue, Kenosha, WI 53144 United States of America; (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors) have made an invention entitled:

FUEL SYSTEM FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE AND MARINE OUTBOARD ENGINE

for which applications for Letters Patent have been or will be filed in the following countries:

Country	Filing Date	Serial No.
US	August 31, 2017	62/579,784
US	October 31, 2018	16/176,614

(If necessary, BRP US INC., its affiliates and its agents hereby authorize BCF LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert the filing dates and the serial numbers when known);

AND, WHEREAS **BRP US INC.**, a corporation under the laws of Delaware, whose full postal address is **10101 Science Drive**, **Sturtevant**, **Wisconsin**, **53177**, **United States of America** (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One US Dollar (US \$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, I/WE, the Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on these of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty it is to issue patents) of the United States, Canada, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/WE have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/WE will communicate with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether I/WE am/are in the employ of the Assignee or its affiliates, any expense incident to the performance of the obligations of the present paragraph shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

1

This Assignment Agreement is effective as of October 31, 2017

It is the express wish of the parties that this Assignment and all related documents be drafted in English. Il est de la volonté expresse des parties que cette cession et tous les documents s'y rattachant soient rédigés en anglais. Es ist der ausdrückliche Wunsch der beteiligten Parteien, daß diese Abtretungserklärung und alle damit zusammenhängenden Dokumente in englischer Sprache aufgesetzt werden. Sopijapuolten tahto on, että tämä luovutuskirja ja siihen liittyvät asiakirjat laaditaan englanninkielellä.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE HAVE SIGNED:

George BROUGHTON

Date of Signature: 1/2///9

Place of Signature:

8 tuboras

Mark C. NOBLE Date of Signature:

Place of Signature: BRPStuttant

Richard MCCHESNEY

Date of Signature:

Place of Signature: Styr Humnt

BRP 1/21/C

Jeffrey WASIL

Date of Signature: 01/21/2019

Place of Signature: Sturtevant.

MARTIN LANGELIËR

Secretary

BRP US INC.

Date of Signature: Valential Place o

Witness Name:

Witness Name:

Witness

MARKONOBILE

Kichard m meeting

Name:

Witness

MARK CNOBLE

Name:

-JOSKE SIMMER Witness /// ARIF

Name:

2

12073794.1

PATENT REEL: 049095 FRAME: 0872